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SOURCE: 59 FR 13786, Mar. 23, 1994, unless
otherwise noted.

Subpart A—Eligibility To Apply

SOURCE: 74 FR 46502, Sept. 10, 2009, unless
otherwise noted.

§2516.100 What is the purpose of
school-based service-learning pro-
grams?

The purpose of school-based service-
learning programs is to promote serv-
ice-learning as a strategy to support
high-quality service-learning projects
that engage students in meeting com-
munity needs with demonstrable re-
sults, while enhancing students’ aca-
demic and civic learning; and support
efforts to build institutional capacity,
including the training of educators,
and to strengthen the service infra-
structure to expand service opportuni-
ties.

§2516.110 Who may apply for a direct
grant from the Corporation?

(a) The following entities may apply
for a direct grant from the Corpora-
tion:

(1) A State, through a State edu-
cational agency (SEA). For purposes of
this part ‘“‘State’” means one of the 50
States, the District of Columbia, the
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, and,
except for the purpose of §2516.600(b),
U.S. Territories; “SEA” means a
‘“State educational agency’ as defined
in §2510.20 of this chapter or an SEA-
designated statewide entity (which
may be a community-based entity)
with demonstrated experience in sup-
porting or implementing service-learn-
ing programs.

(2) An Indian Tribe.

(3) For activities in a nonpartici-
pating State or Indian Tribe, a commu-
nity-based entity as defined in §2510.20.

(b) The types of grants for which
each entity is eligible are described in
§2516.200.

§2516.120

§2516.120 Who may apply for funding
a subgrant?

Entities that may apply for a
subgrant from a State, Indian Tribe, or
community-based entity are:

(a) A qualified organization, Indian
Tribe, Territory, local educational
agency, for-profit business, private ele-
mentary school or secondary school, or
institution of higher education for a
grant from a State for planning and
building the capacity of school-based
service-learning programs.

(b) A local partnership, for a grant
from a State to implement, operate, or
expand a school-based service learning
program.

(1) The local partnership must in-
clude an LEA and one or more commu-
nity partners. The local partnership
may include a private for-profit busi-
ness, or private elementary or sec-
ondary school, or an Indian Tribe (ex-
cept that an Indian Tribe distributing
funds to a project under this paragraph
is not eligible to be part of the partner-
ship operating that project).

(2) The community partners must in-
clude a public or private nonprofit or-
ganization that has demonstrated ex-
pertise in the provision of services to
meet educational, public safety,
human, or environmental needs; will
make projects available for partici-
pants, who must be students; and was
in existence at least one year before
the date on which the organization
submitted an application under this
part.

(¢c) An LEA or Indian Tribe for plan-
ning school-based service-learning pro-
grams involving paying, recruiting,
and supporting service-learning coordi-
nators.

(d) An LEA, local partnership, or
public or private nonprofit organiza-
tion for a grant from a State to imple-
ment, operate, or expand an adult vol-
unteer program. The local partnership
must include an LEA and one or more
public or private nonprofit organiza-
tions, other educational agencies, or an
Indian Tribe (except that an Indian
Tribe distributing funds under this
paragraph is not eligible to be a recipi-
ent of those funds) that coordinate and
operate projects for participants who
must be students.

625



		Superintendent of Documents
	2014-08-26T17:54:56-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




